

No. 18-1165

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

---

SAMUEL E. BONDEROFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB H. ZAMANSKY  
JAMES OSTASZEWSKI  
ZAMANSKY LLC  
50 Broadway, 32nd Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 742-1414  
samuel@zamansky.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT.....  | 5    |
| A. Factual Background .....   | 5    |
| B. Procedural Background .....  | 8    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 9    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 12   |
| I. <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> Confirmed That Congress Intended To Subject ESOP Fiduciaries To The Same Duty Of Prudence As All Other ERISA Fiduciaries.....                                    | 12   |
| II. The Second Circuit Narrowly Applied <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> 's Pleading Standard.....   | 24   |
| III. Petitioners' Proposed Frameworks For Evaluating Duty-of-Prudence Claims Contravene <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> And The Plain Language Of ERISA.....  | 36   |
| A. Petitioners' proposal that ERISA fiduciaries are not required to use information learned in their corporate capacity in their fiduciary decision-making has no basis in the law..... | 37   |
| B. Petitioners' proposal of maximum deference for ESOP fiduciaries would invalidate <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> and Congressional intent in ERISA.....  | 45   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| IV. The Government's Proposed Framework Abandons ERISA's Duty Of Prudence For ESOP Fiduciaries..... | 57   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 62   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| CASES  |                    |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758<br>(2016).....  | 21, 22, 23, 24, 38 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)...  | 15, 17, 23, 30, 46 |
| <i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....   | 48                 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544<br>(2007).....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137<br>S. Ct. 788 (2017).....  | 37                 |
| <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585<br>(8th Cir. 2009).....  | 44                 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249<br>(1992).....   | 60                 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....  | 38                 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct.<br>1225 (2015).....  | 37                 |
| <i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir.<br>1982).....  | 61                 |
| <i>Fentress v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-3484,<br>2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16934 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 4,<br>2019)..... | 35                 |
| <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S.<br>409 (2014).....   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Forte v. U.S. Pension Committee</i> , No. 15-CV-4936<br>(PKC), 2016 WL 5922653 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30,<br>2016).....      | 53                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....  | 30             |
| <i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....   | 37             |
| <i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , 721 F. App'x 419 (6th Cir. 2018).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Gray v. Citigroup Inc. (In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.)</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....  | 16, 17         |
| <i>Harris v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2015).....   | 21, 24         |
| <i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007).....  | 58             |
| <i>In re Target Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Minn. 2017).....   | 53             |
| <i>In re Wells Fargo ERISA 401(k) Litig.</i> , Case No. 16-CV-3405 (PJS/BRT), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154535 (D. Minn. Sept. 21, 2017).....         | 54             |
| <i>Int'l Ass'n of Heat &amp; Frost Insulators &amp; Asbestos Workers Local #6 Pension Fund v. IBM</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... | 55, 56, 60, 61 |
| <i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....   | 60             |
| <i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....   | 13             |
| <i>Knight v. Comm'r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008) .....   | 46             |
| <i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) .....  | 13             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012) .....  | 13                 |
| <i>Martone v. Robb</i> , 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018) ....   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....  | 13, 14, 18, 24, 35 |
| <i>O’Day v. Chatila</i> , Nos. 18-2621-cv(L), 18-2632-cv(CON), 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 17199 (2d Cir. June 7, 2019) ..... | 34, 35             |
| <i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014) .....  | 61                 |
| <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....  | 40, 41, 42         |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....                     | 44                 |
| <i>Peoria Union Stock Yards Co. v. Penn. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 1983).....                    | 54                 |
| <i>Quan v. Comput. Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010) .....  | 13                 |
| <i>Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                                      | 35                 |
| <i>Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017) .....  | 24                 |
| <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....  | 21                 |
| <i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....  | 43                 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....  | 12                 |
| <i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....  | 54, 61             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>White v. Marshall &amp; Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980<br>(7th Cir. 2013).....  | 13         |
| <i>Whitley v BP, P.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 523 (5th Cir.<br>2016) .....   | 24, 47, 48 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....  | 37         |
| <br>STATUTES  |            |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974   |            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....   | 37         |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....   | 20         |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....  | 5, 40, 45  |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....   | 1          |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144(d) .....   | 17, 39     |
| Private Securities Litigation Reform Act .....  | 55, 56, 61 |
| <br>REGULATIONS   |            |
| 17 CFR 243.100 .....  | 18         |
| 17 CFR 243.101 .....  | 18         |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |            |
| Oral Argument at 33:09, <i>Jander v. Ret. Plans<br/>Comm. of IBM</i> , 910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018) (No.<br>17-3518), available at <a href="http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/decisions/isysquery/dee05aaa-c5e3-4120-ac21-96d7fc894556/255/doc/17-3518.mp3">http://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/<br/>decisions/isysquery/dee05aaa-c5e3-4120-ac21-<br/>96d7fc894556/255/doc/17-3518.mp3</a> ..... | 51         |
